
 
 

7 June 2023  
 
 

Joint Strategic Sub-Committee (Adur) 
 

Date: 
 

15 June 2023 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Queen Elizabeth II Room, Shoreham Centre 
 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Carson Albury, Kevin Boram, Angus Dunn (Vice-
Chair), Emma Evans, Steve Neocleous and Neil Parkin (Chairman) 

 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
  
1. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt, contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

2. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Adur Joint Strategic Sub Committee meeting held 

on 7 March 2023, copies of which have previously been circulated. 
  

3. Public Question Time   
 

Public Document Pack



 To receive any questions from members of the public. 
 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Monday 12 June 2023 to  Democratic 
Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

4. Members Questions   
 
 Pre-submitted Members questions are pursuant to rule 12 of the Council & 

Committee Procedure Rules.  
 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Monday 12 June 2023 to  Democratic 
Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
 
(Note: Member Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

5. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

  
6. Lancing Business Park - Business Improvement District: Supporting the 

Fourth Term  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Place, a copy is attached as item 6 

  
7. Strategic Approach: Children and Young People  (Pages 15 - 22) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Housing and Communities, copy 

attached as item 7 
  

8. Western Harbour Arm Flood Defence Project  (Pages 23 - 32) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Place, copy attached as item 8 

  
9. Regulatory Compliance Notice for Adur Homes  (Pages 33 - 42) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Housing and Communities, copy attached 

as item 9 
  

10. New Leaseholder Service Charge Income Collection Policy  (Pages 43 - 54) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Housing and Communities, acopy is 

attached as item 10 
  

11. Acquisition of leasehold properties on the Southwick Estate to support 
estate improvement  (Pages 55 - 68) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Place, copy attached as item 11 

  
12. Southwick Estate - Interim Works Package  (Pages 69 - 74) 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 To consider a report by the Director for Housing and Communities, copy attached 
as item 12 
  

Part B - Not For Publication - Exempt Information Reports 
  
13. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 In the opinion of the Proper Officer the press and public should be excluded from 

the meeting for consideration of the following items. Therefore the meeting is 
asked to consider passing the following resolution: 
 
'that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting from the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraph of Part 3 of Schedule 12 A to the Act indicated against the item'. 
  

14. Southwick Estate - Interim Works Package - exempt appendix  (Pages 75 - 
80) 

 
 Exempt appendix to agenda item 12, copy attached as item 14 

 
 
 
Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available on the Council’s website. This meeting will remain on our website for one 
year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be recording any 
discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have been excluded). 

 
For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221364 
Email: chris.cadman-dando@adur-
worthing.gov.uk 

Andrew Mathias  
Senior Solicitor – Legal Services  
01903 221032  
andrew.mathias@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Adur Joint Strategic Committee
15 June 2023

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected:

Lancing Business Park - Business Improvement District: Supporting the
Fourth Term

Report by the Director for Place

Officer Contact Details

Andrew Willems
Assistant Director Place & Economy
01273 263179
andy.willems@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the Lancing
Business Park’s proposal to ballot businesses located within the
existing Lancing Business Park Business Improvement District (BID),
with a view to furthering the term of the BID to 2028.

1.2. In the new BID Term of the BID, use this opportunity to maintain the
positive working partnership between Lancing Business Park and the
Council; to recommend that Members ensure both parties continue to
work collaboratively to support economic growth and enhance the
reputation of all parties involved.

5

Agenda Item 6



2. Recommendations

2.1. The Sub-Committee supports the proposal for a fourth term of the
Lancing Business Park BID for a period of four years and seven
months to commence on 1st September 2023.

2.2. That the Sub-Committee 
[...]
have a ‘voice’ in terms of

13



the operations of the BID. In addition, the Council and BID will work together
(where appropriate) to deliver an enhanced offer in the business park.

● A number of initiatives and interventions are currently worked through in
partnership, however this report represents an opportunity to maintain this
positive working partnership. Any additional involvement by the Council will be
agreed with Members ahead of any significant decisions relating to joint
working with the BID.

14



Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee
June 15 2023

Key Decision [No]

Ward(s) Affected: All

Strategic approach: Children and Young People

Report by the Director for Housing and Communities

Officer Contact Details

Paula Doherty, Head of Community, Capacity and Resilience
07780760235 - paula.doherty@adur-Adur.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. The purpose of this report is to outline how Adur District Council will
deliver an inclusive and ambitious strategic approach to our work
with and for children and young people.

1.2. The purpose of this strategic approach is to set out how we will
develop a responsive, proactive and constructive space whereby
children and young people are actively engaged and involved as
citizens and are visible in all aspects of the Council's core business
which can be evidenced through co-design and co-production.

1.3. This paper recognises that much of the direct responsibilities for
children and young people sit with other organisations, therefore the
principles set out here are focused on where we can influence or
support others to deliver and where collaboration maximises potential
and development opportunities. We will remain committed to evolving
and innovating to increase our effectiveness and reach, levering in
funds that embed our ambitions and being steadfast in our own

15

Agenda Item 7



continual improvement, and being able to evidence outcomes and
impacts.

1.4. To embed our ambitious plans for children and young people in Adur
we will build strong foundations through a partnership roadmap. This
will move us beyond initiative-led activities and develop sustainable
forms of participation that are visible in our organisational ethos, our
culture, our infrastructure and in our decision making processes.

1.5. Finally this paper sets out how this strategic approach will connect to
the Councils core principles of fair, green and local.

2. Recommendations

2.1. The sub-committee adopts a framework for our work with and for
children and young people of Adur, as set out in section 4.

2.2. That officers continue to develop a live roadmap and that this is
reviewed with the Cabinet Member for Communities and Wellbeing.

2.3. To note that we will work with key members of our community to
further develop our Adur specific framework and test, so that we
have a definable evidence base to our work for and with children and
young people and can measure both outcomes and impacts.

3. Context

3.1. Working with our key partners, who hold much of the statutory
responsibilities for children and young people, this strategic approach
is about influencing and creating an ambitious agenda for our town to
deliver the best outcomes for children and young people and to ensure
they are involved (along with parents and carers) in how this is shaped.

3.2. Article 12 of the UN Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC)
says every child has the right to express their views, feelings and

16



wishes in all matters affecting them, and to have their views considered
and taken seriously. This principle recognises children and young
people as actors in their own lives and applies at all times throughout a
child's life.

3.3. According to the 2021 census data Adur has a population of 64,187
(rounded data) of which we have 13,009 of under 18 year olds, which
equates to a little over 20% of our population, we need to ensure that
their voices, views and opinions are represented in all aspects of the

[...]
ues identified.

6. Environmental

This work will support the participatory element of the Council’s climate and
ecological action plans.

7. Governance

Matter considered and no issues identified.

22



Adur Joint Strategic Sub Committee
15 June 2023

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected:

Western Harbour Arm Flood Defence Project

Report by the Director for Place

Officer: Phil Graham, Project Manager
T: 01903221389 E:phil.graham@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. The purpose of this report is to set out a practical solution to ensure that
vital flood defences are provided in a vulnerable location at the Western
Harbour Arm in Shoreham to enable work to proceed on-site. To achieve
this, authorisation will be required by Members to extinguish Restricted
Byway 3157 (“RB3157”) at Stowes Hard in Shoreham.

1.2. The extinguishment of the RB3157 will reduce and prevent the integrity of
the floodwall from being compromised, minimising its vulnerability and risk
to flooding and ongoing costs for management and maintenance
requirements.

1.3. This report sets out the background to the RB3157 and explains why it is
now necessary to extinguish it for the benefit of improving flood protection in
Shoreham.

1.4. This report sets out alternative options to ensure suitable public access can
be maintained.

1
23

Agenda Item 8



2. Recommendations

2.1. Joint Strategic Sub Committee is recommended to:

I. note the implications and processes associated with the
extinguishment of RB 3157.

II. note that a further report will be presented back to the Joint Strategic
Committee Sub-Committee setting out the next key steps, necessary
budget and timescales required to deliver the Flood Defence project.

III. delegate authority to the Assistant Director for Regenerative
Development to make a formal application to extinguish RB3157.

IV. resolve not to proceed with the Diversion Order that was made on the
8th March 2021 in respect of RB3157

3. Background

3.1 
[...]
● Building an appropriate flood defence wall and flood operational

procedures will protect the safety of the community.

● A safe and accessible pathway/cyclepath will provide a safer movement
along the A259 Brighton Road

2.4 Human Rights Issues
● The development would protect homes and businesses and therefore

would not impinge on anyone’s human rights. The proposals, in any
event, would require planning permission and due consideration will be
given to all the consultation responses received.

3. Environmental
● It is not anticipated that any aspect of the scheme will have a Harmful

impact on Adur District’s environment or habitats. The environmental and
ecological effects of the scheme have been fully considered through the
planning application.

4. Governance
● The developments outlined within this report are aligned to the Council’s

contract of standing orders

10
32



Joint Audit and Governance Committee
30th May 2023

Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee
15 June 2023

Key Decision [No]

Ward(s) Affected: All Adur
Regulatory Compliance Notice for Adur Homes

Report by the Director for Housing and Communities

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
This report updates Members about the Regulatory Compliance
Notice issued by the Regulator of Social Housing in relation to Adur
Homes. This Notice follows the self referral to the Regulator reported
to the Committee on 23rd of March 2023.

Adur Homes has been found to be non compliant with the ‘Homes
Standard’ in relation to the provision of decent homes and in meeting
building health and safety requirements.

Adur Council has accepted the findings of the notice issued by the
Regulator on the 26th April 2023. This report sets out how the
Council will comprehensively respond to the issues to bring the
Council back into regulatory compliance and to deliver quality
services to the tenants and leaseholders of Adur Homes.

2. Recommendations
2.1 That the Joint Audit and Governance Committee notes the:

● Regulatory Notice iss
[...]
nd biodiversity improvement objectives.

4. Governance

4.1 In line with the constitution this report is being taken to the Joint Audit and
Governance Committee and the Adur Joint Strategic Sub Committee to note and
comment. Additional engagement has been undertaken with the Adur Cabinet
members for Housing and Communities.

4.2 Further updates, including the improvement plan will be brought to the JAGC
and other relevant committees on a quarterly basis.

41



This page is intentionally left blank



Adur Joint Strategic Sub Committee
Date 15th June 2023

Key Decision [No]

Ward(s) Affected:All

New Leaseholder Service Charge Income Collection Policy

Report by the Director for Housing and Communities

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 As part of the Improvement Plan for Adur Homes a number of housing
policies are being created, updated and revised to set a clear direction, standards
and expectations for the service.

1.2 This report presents a new Leaseholder Service Charge Income Policy, aimed
at providing a consistent approach to the collection of leasehold service charges
and arrears. It seeks any comments from and approval from Members.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Adur Joint Strategic Committee is asked to:
i) comment and approve the Leasehold Service Charge Income Collection Policy,
attached as Appendix 1.

ii) delegate authority to the Director for Housing and Communities to make minor
amendments to this policy, as required, in consultation with the Adur Homes
Management Board.

43

Agenda Item 10



3. Context

3.1 Adur District Council works to comply with the requirements of all relevant
legislation and regulation in respect of collection of leasehold service charge arrears
and where Adur District Council is the landlord, to provide a clear and robust
process in the collection of service charge arrears that adheres to all relevant
legislation and regulations.

3.2 This policy has been written in accordance with our Corporate Debt Recovery Policy
for Adu
[...]
gislation:
● Law of Property Act 1925.
● Leasehold Reform, Housing and Urban Development Act 1993
● Common and Leasehold Reform Act 2002
● Equalities Act 2010
● Landlord and Tenant Act 1985
● Landlord and Tenant Act 1987
● Housing Act 1996
● Data Protection Act 1998
● Human Rights Act 1998

11. Appendices

● First Reminder Letter
● Arrears Letter 1
● Arrears Letter 2

54



Adur Joint Strategic Sub Committee
15 June 2023

Key Decision Yes

Ward(s) Affected: Southwick Green

Acquisition of leasehold properties on the Southwick Estate to support estate
improvement

Report by the Director for Place

Officer Contact Details
Anthony Probert, Senior Development Manager
anthony.probert@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. The report follows the extensive consultation work being undertaken
with residents examining options for the future of the Southwick
Estate, the increasing demand for emergency and temporary
accommodation (EA/TA) in Adur, and the Council’s commitment to
owning and managing its own stock of EA/TA.

1.2. The report outlines the advantages of purchasing leasehold
properties on the Southwick Estate to help meet the increasing
demand for EA/TA whilst also supporting longer term estate
improvement, and the proposed process for doing so.

1.3. The report seeks agreement of Members to the process of identifying
and acquiring leasehold properties by the Council on the Southwick
Estate for temporary use as Emergency and Temporary
Accommodation as well as approval of a budget released from
£2.25m to enable swift purchase of eligible properties.

55

Agenda Item 11



2. Recommendations
2.1. To approve the principle of acquisition of leasehold properties on the

Southwick Estate to enable the council to fulfil its statutory housing
duties under S188 and S193 of the Housing Act 1996, using the
methodology and approach set out in the body of this paper.

2.2. To recommend to Adur District Council to approve a budget of
£2,250,000 to enable the acquisition of up to 10 homes on the
Southwick Estate to facilitate the redevelopment of the estate and to
provide temporary accommodation in the interim. This is to be funded
from £0.9m retained right to buy receipts and £1.35m from
borrowing.

2.3. To delegate authority to the Head of Housing to approve the
purchase of specific properties identified under this initiative and to
enter into all contracts to acquire the properties and deliver any
improvements required.

3. Context

3.1. Southwick is a harbour town located in West Sussex, five miles from
Brighton. The Southwick Estate was built in the 1960s and well located
between Southwick train station and Shoreham Harbour. There are 242
Homes in 10 blocks, including 74 leasehold properties, in various
states of disrepair. The stock condition survey in 2022 identified
substantial expenditure to refurbish the estate - around £130,000 per
property. An urgent Interim works programme is required to start this
summer with estimated costs of £3.3m to tackle external repairs
including eroded brickworks and wall ties, windows that have reached
the end of life and repairs to balconies that are no-longer accessible.

3.2. In addition to updating existing Adur Homes stock to meet standards of
decent homes and compliance, there is a growing local need to provide
additional affordable housing, in the context of increasing prices and
rents, recognised in Chapter 3 of Adur and Worthing’s Housing
Strategy. Based on demographic projections, there is a need for 653
additional affordable dwellings (of all tenures) per annum across the
region.

56



3.3. As a result of these dual pressures on local housing, in May 2021, the
council decided to take steps to substantially improve the Southwick
Estate and held a series of consultation events. The feedback indicated
that residents were supportive of an options appraisal process.

3.4. A further two consultation events took place between May 2022 and
February 2023 with residents giving feedback on 4 op

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Strategic Sub-Committee (Adur) 

15 June 2023 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Neil Parkin (Chairman) 

Councillor Angus Dunn (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Carson Albury 
Councillor Kevin Boram 
 

Councillor Emma Evans 
Councillor Steve Neocleous 
 

 
  
  
JSS-C(A)/1/23-24   Declarations of Interest 

 
A declaration was made on behalf of members of the East Worthing and Shoreham 
Conservative Association in relation to item 6 as the association maintained an office in 
the BID area 
  
Cllr Steve Neocleous declared a declaration as a relative was a leaseholder of a property 
in an Adur homes building 
  
JSS-C(A)/2/23-24   Minutes 

 
Resolved: The minutes of the Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee meeting held on 
7 March 2023 were agreed as a correct record. 

  
JSS-C(A)/3/23-24   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions submitted. 
  
JSS-C(A)/4/23-24   Members Questions 

 
There were no pre submitted questions from Members. 
  
JSS-C(A)/5/23-24   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items raised. 
  
JSS-C(A)/6/23-24   Lancing Business Park - Business Improvement District: 

Supporting the Fourth Term 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Place, copies of which had been 
circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as Item 6. 
  
The report before Members advised of the Lancing Business Park’s proposal to ballot 
businesses located within the existing Lancing Business Park Business Improvement 
District (BID), with a view to furthering the term of the BID to 2028. 
  



 
2 

In the new BID Term of the BID, Members were asked to use the opportunity to maintain 
the positive working partnership between Lancing Business Park and the Council. It was 
recommended that Members ensured both parties continue to work collaboratively to 
support economic growth and enhance the reputation of all parties involved 
  
Decision 
  

1)     The Sub-Committee supports the proposal for a fourth term of the Lancing 
Business Park BID for a period of four years and seven months to commence on 
1st September 2023.  

2)     That the Sub-Committee authorises the Director for Place to:-  
  

a)     Receive the regulatory Notice for Lancing Business Park’s fourth BID Term and to 
work with Civica to hold the new Bid Term ballot.  

b)     Vote ‘yes’ in the support of the BID for any Council properties associated with the 
BID levy threshold.  

c)     Authorise the Director for Place to finalise the terms of, and enter, into the BID 
Agreement with Lancing Business Park  

  
Call-in 
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on Tuesday 27 June 2023. 
  
JSS-C(A)/7/23-24   Strategic Approach: Children and Young People 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Housing and Communities, copies 
of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the 
signed copy of these minutes as Item 7. 
  
The purpose of the report before Members was to outline how Adur District Council 
would deliver an inclusive and ambitious strategic approach to work with and for children 
and young people. 
  
The purpose of the outlined strategic approach was to set out how Adur Council, as a 
would develop a responsive, proactive and constructive space whereby children and 
young people were actively engaged and involved as citizens and were visible in all 
aspects of the Council's core business, which can be evidenced through co-design and 
co-production 
  
The paper recognised that much of the direct responsibilities for children and young 
people sat with other organisations, therefore the principles set out in the report were  
focused on where the Council could influence or support others to deliver, where 
collaboration maximised potential and development opportunities. The Council was  
committed to evolving and innovating to increase our effectiveness and reach, levering in 
funds that embed our ambitions and being steadfast in our own continual improvement, 
and being able to evidence outcomes and impacts.  
  
To embed plans for children and young people in Adur, strong participatory foundations 
would be built through a co-designed partnership roadmap. This would move the Council 
beyond initiative-led activities, to develop sustainable forms of participation that were 
visible in organisational ethos, culture, infrastructure and in decision making processes.  
  



 
3 

Members noted the importance of the report given that 20% of the population were 
classified as young people and the Authority provided important services for this section 
of society.  
  
Decision 
  
The Worthing Sub Committee of the Joint Strategic Committee resolved  
  

1)     That a framework be adopted for our work with and for children and young people 
of Adur, as set out in section 4.  

2)     That officers continue to develop a live roadmap and that this is reviewed with the 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Wellbeing. 

3)     That it be noted that the Council will work with key members of our community to 
further develop our Worthing specific framework so that we have a definable 
evidence base to our work for and with children and young people and can 
measure both outcomes and impacts.  

  
  
Call-in 
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on Tuesday 27 June 2023. 
  
JSS-C(A)/8/23-24   Western Harbour Arm Flood Defence Project 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Place copies of which had been 
circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as Item 8. 
  
The report before the Sub-Committee set out a practical solution to ensure that vital flood 
defences were provided in a vulnerable location at the Western Harbour Arm in 
Shoreham to enable work to proceed on-site. To achieve this, authorisation would be 
required by Members to extinguish Restricted Byway 3157 (“RB3157”) at Stowes Hard in 
Shoreham. 
  
The extinguishment of the RB3157 would reduce and prevent the integrity of the 
floodwall from being compromised, minimising its vulnerability and risk to flooding and 
ongoing costs for management and maintenance requirements 
  
Members were given background to the RB3157 and it was explained why it is was 
necessary to extinguish it for the benefit of improving flood protection in Shoreham. 
Members were also given alternative options to ensure suitable public access could be 
maintained  
  
Members discussed the report and expressed concern at the loss of the Byway and 
public hard without seeking an alternative. It was agreed that  
  
Decision  
  
The Adur Sub Committee of the Joint Strategic Committee 
  

1)     Notes the implications and processes associated with the extinguishment of RB 
3157.  



 
4 

2)     Notes that a further report will be presented back to the Joint Strategic Committee 
Sub-Committee setting out the next key steps, necessary budget and timescales 
required to deliver the Flood Defence project.  

3)     Delegates authority to the Assistant Director for Regenerative Development to 
make a formal application to extinguish RB3157 subject to a successful conclusion 
of negotiations in relation to Byway RB3156 in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration. 

4)     Delegates authority to the Assistant Director for Regenerative Development  not to 
proceed with the Diversion Order that was made on the 8th March 2021 in respect 
of RB3157 subject to a successful conclusion of negotiations in relation to Byeway 
RB3156 in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration  

  
Call-in 
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5pm on Tuesday 27 June 2023. 
  
JSS-C(A)/9/23-24   Regulatory Compliance Notice for Adur Homes 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Housing and Communities copies 
of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the 
signed copy of these minutes as Item 9. 
  
The report updated Members about the Regulatory Compliance Notice issued by the 
Regulator of Social Housing in relation to Adur Homes. The Notice followed the self-
referral to the Regulator reported to the Committee on 23rd of March 2023. Adur Homes 
has been found to be non-compliant with the ‘Homes Standard’ in relation to the 
provision of decent homes and in meeting building health and safety requirements. Adur 
Council had accepted the findings of the notice issued by the Regulator on the 26th April 
2023.  
  
The report set out further how the Council would comprehensively respond to issues to 
bring the Council back into regulatory compliance and to deliver quality services to the 
tenants and leaseholders of Adur Homes.  
  
Members welcomed the report and work being undertaken to respond to bring the 
Council back to regulatory compliance.  
  
Decision  
  
The Adur Sub Committee of the Joint Strategic Committee 
  

1)     Notes the Regulatory Notice issued to Adur Council detailing the failure in regard 
to meeting the Home Standard  

2)     Notes the  acceptance by Adur Council of the findings of the Regulatory Notice  
3)     Notes work already underway to remedy relevant areas of non-compliance 
4)     Notes the development of a Housing Improvement Plan to ensure that Adur 

Homes becomes fully compliant with regulatory standards, and that sets out a 
timetable for this work.  

  
Call-in 
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on Tuesday 17 June 2023. 



 
5 

  
JSS-C(A)/10/23-24   New Leaseholder Service Charge Income Collection Policy 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Housing and Communities, copies 
of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the 
signed copy of these minutes as Item 10. 
  
As part of the Improvement Plan for Adur Homes a number of housing policies were 
being created, updated and revised to set a clear direction, standards and expectations 
for the service. 
  
The report presented a new Leaseholder Service Charge Income Policy, aimed at 
providing a consistent approach to the collection of leasehold service charges and 
arrears.  
  
Members were given an updated paper which detailed matters concerning the range of 
actions that could be taken when dealing with arrears and related enforcement matters   
  
Decision 
  
The Adur Sub Committee of the Joint Strategic Committee 
  

1)     Approves the Leasehold Service Charge Income Collection Policy, attached as 
Appendix 1.  

2)     Delegates authority to the Director for Housing and Communities to make minor 
amendments to the policy, as required, in consultation with the Adur Homes 
Management Board. 

  
Call-in 
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on 27 June 2023. 
  
JSS-C(A)/11/23-24   Acquisition of leasehold properties on the Southwick Estate to 

support estate improvement 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Housing and Communities, copies 
of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the 
signed copy of these minutes as Item 11. 
  
The report before Members followed the extensive consultation work being undertaken 
with residents examining options for the future of the Southwick Estate, the increasing 
demand for emergency and temporary accommodation (EA/TA) in Adur, and the 
Council’s commitment to owning and managing its own stock of EA/TA. The report 
outlined the advantages of purchasing leasehold properties on the Southwick Estate to 
help meet the increasing demand for EA/TA whilst also supporting longer term estate 
improvement, and the proposed process for doing so.  
  
Agreement was sought from Members for the process of identifying and acquiring 
leasehold properties by the Council on the Southwick Estate for temporary use as 
Emergency and Temporary Accommodation as well as approval of a budget released 
from £2.25m to enable swift purchase of eligible properties. 
  



 
6 

Members welcomed the report and explored ways in which properties could be 
purchased and refitted.  
  
Decision 
  
The Adur Sub Committee of the Joint Strategic Committee 
  
  

1)     Approves the principle of acquisition of leasehold properties on the Southwick 
Estate to enable the council to fulfil its statutory housing duties under S188 and 
S193 of the Housing Act 1996, using the methodology and approach set out in the 
body of this paper.  

2)     Recommends to Adur District Council to approve a budget of £2,250,000 to 
enable the acquisition of up to 10 homes on the Southwick Estate to facilitate the 
redevelopment of the estate and to provide temporary accommodation in the 
interim. This is to be funded from £0.9m retained right to buy receipts and £1.35m 
from borrowing.  

3)     Delegates authority to the Head of Housing to approve the purchase of specific 
properties identified under this initiative and to enter into all contracts to acquire 
the properties and deliver any improvements required.  

  
  
Call-in 
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5pm on 27 June 2023. 
  
JSS-C(A)/12/23-24   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
Resolved: that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting from the following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraph 
of Part 3 of Schedule 12 A to the Act indicated against the item 
  
  
JSS-C(A)/13/23-24   Southwick Estate - Interim Works Package 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Housing and Communities, copies 
of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the 
signed copy of these minutes as Item 12. 
  
The report provided an update to Members on the proposed works to remediate building 
fabric across the Southwick Estate and to inform Members of the current costs estimates 
for that work.  
  
Members were given information about leaseholder service charges and consultation 
procedure under s20 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 and the Service Charges 
(Consultation Requirements) (England) 2003.   
  
Decision 
  
The Adur Sub Committee of the Joint Strategic Committee 
  



 
7 

1)     Delegates authority to the Head of Property Services to proceed with the Section 
20 consultation process on the proposed terms set out at paragraph 1.3 in the 
Exempt Appendix. 

2)     Delegates authority to the Head of Property Services to procure for the works 
contract and enter into all necessary contracts to deliver the works required to 
carry out the interim scheme of works based on the estimated value set out at 
Paragraph 6 below. 

  
Call-in 
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5pm on 27 June 2023. 
  
 
 
 The meeting ended at 8.15 pm 

 
 

 


